# LAWS OF THE SIXTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

3 line four (4) the following: "an identification of the type of vehicle 4 and if a car, whether it is a new or used car and".

1 SEC. 15. Section three hundred twenty-one point sixty (321.60), 2 Code 1962, is hereby further amended by striking from line ten (10) 3 the words, "pair of special plates shall be three", and inserting in lieu 4 thereof the words, "special plate or pair of special plates for new car 5 and used car plates shall be ten".

1 SEC. 16. Section three hundred twenty-one point sixty (321.60), 2 Code 1962, is hereby further amended by adding thereto at the end 3 thereof the following sentence: "For all other special plates the fee 4 for each special plate or pair of special plates shall be three dollars."

1 SEC. 17. Section three hundred twenty-one point sixty-two 2 (321.62), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1) 3 and two (2) the following: "manufacturer,".

1 SEC. 18. Section three hundred twenty-one point sixty-three 2 (321.63), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) 3 the following: "manufacturer,".

1 SEC. 19. Section three hundred twenty-one point sixty-four 2 (321.64), Code 1962, is hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 20. This Act shall become effective December 1, 1963.

Approved June 5, 1963.

### CHAPTER 190

#### HOLDERS FOR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATES

# H. F. 71

AN ACT relating to holders for registration certificates of motor vehicles.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point thirty-two 2 (321.32), Code 1962, is hereby amended by inserting in line six (6) 3 after the word "furnished" the words "or approved".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred 2 seventy-two (321.172), Code 1962, is hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 3. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in The Sidney 3 Argus-Herald, a newspaper published at Sidney, Iowa, and The Eve-4 ning Sentinel, a newspaper published at Shenandoah, Iowa.

### Approved March 22, 1963.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 71, was published in The Sidney Argus-Herald, Sidney, Iowa, March 28, 1963, and in The Evening Sentinel, Shenandoah, Iowa, March 28, 1968.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.